

[3332]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI
WRIT PETITION NO: 2757 OF 2026

Between:

Sri. Kommana Bulleyya, S/o Satyanarayana, Aged about 67 years, Occ
Contractor, R/o D NO 12-8-10(1), Gunupudi Somagundham North,
Bhimavaram, West Godavari District. PIN 534201.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principle Secretary, Irrigation, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh,, Rep. by its Principle Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
3. The Engineer in Chief, Irrigation Department, Museum Rd, Venkateshwara Rao Street, Governorpeta, Vijayawada. PIN 520002.
4. The District Collector, West Godavari District, at Bhimavaram. PIN 534201.
5. The Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Eluru, West Godavari District. PIN 534001.
6. The Executive Engineer, Drianage Division, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District. PIN 534301.

Respondent/s

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate
Sri. A.SREE RAM presented this Petition under Article 226 of the

Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to issue order or orders, direction or directions, Writ or Writs particularly one in the nature Writ of Mandamus or any appropriate writ to declare the action of the respondents in not paying the Final Bill to a tune of Amount of Rs. 15,70,593/- for 1 work i.e., (1) Agreement No. 24/2022-23, dt.14-06- 2022 as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article - 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India, consequently direct the respondents to release the bills to tune of amountRs. 15,70,593/-with 6percent interest till to day from the date of completion of respective works immediately and to and pass

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A.SREE RAM Advocate for the Petitioner, , GP for Irrigation for respondent Nos. 1,3 to 5, GP for Finance for respondent No.2 , directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P. Irrigation, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
2. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
3. The Engineer in Chief, Irrigation Department, Museum Rd, Venkateshwara Rao Street, Governorpeta, Vijayawada. PIN 520002.
4. The District Collector, West Godavari District, at Bhimavaram. PIN 534201.
5. The Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Eluru, West Godavari District. PIN 534001.
6. The Executive Engineer, Drianage Division, Bhimavaram, West Godavari District. PIN 534301.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted on or before 02.03.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Irrigation, takes notice for respondent Nos. 1 & 3 to 5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner also sought time to submit the quality control certificate.

For instructions, post on 02.03.2026 in the motion list.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P. Irrigation, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
2. The Principal Secretary, State of A.P., Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur Dist., PIN 522237.
3. The Engineer in Chief, Irrigation Department, Museum Rd, Venkateshwara Rao Street, Governorpeta, Vijayawada. PIN 520002.
4. The District Collector, West Godavari District, at Bhimavaram. PIN 534201.

5. The Superintendent Engineer, Irrigation Circle, Eluru, West Godavari District. PIN 534001.
6. The Executive Engineer, Drianage Division, Bhīmavaram, West Godavari District. PIN 534301. (1-6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. A.SREE RAM Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR IRRI AND CAD ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
- 10. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:30/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 02.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2757 of 2026

